

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Chi woee DEP13705

÷		PAGE	
	_		
		-	
		1	

ADE	RESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
сниск	BOWMAN
304-55	Q-2157

	RF
- 1	TYPE
νl	
Ē.	
Ď.	
. <u>ö</u> .	
н.	

Q COPY NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/	2006									
BID OPENING DATE:		11/21/	2006			BID	OPENIN	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	JTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNU	IMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001		1	JB		962-73					
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAI	D				
	SP	ECIAL	RECLA	MATIO	N/BOND FO	ORFEITUR	E PRO.	JECT		
	AGENCY PROTEC SPECIA	, THE TION'S L RECL	WEST DIVI AMATI	VIRGI SION ON, I	HASING D NIA DEPAI OF LAND I S SOLICI NICHOLAS	RTMENT O RECLAMAT TING BID	F ENVI ION'S S FOR	RONMENTA OFFICE (AL OF	•
	RECLAM	ATION	ON TH	E MIN	TRACT IS ING OPERA KED PERM	ATION OF	CHIC	OPEE COAL	L	
	AND GE	NERAL T FOR	SUPER THE S	VISIO TATE	BE PERFORM OF THE OF WEST OF CTION.	AGENT A	SSIGNE	ED TO THI		
	ON 10/ CONFER	31/06 ENCE W	a 10: ILL R	00 AM ESULT	EBID CON FAILUI IN BID I N PAGE 1	RE TO AT DISQUALI	TEND FICATI	THE PREB	ID	
	EQUIPM ACCOMP PROJEC	ENT AN LISH T T IS L	D OTH HE IT OCATE	ER NE EMS A D NEA	ROVIDE A CESSARY S SPECIF R BELVA, APPROXI	SERVICES IED IN T WV, NIC	SO AS HIS CO HOLAS	S TO ONTRACT.		
·	PROJEC	T CONT	АСТ Р	ERSON			**************************************			
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE OWN	M. A.	4. COn	iv			TELEPHONE	0252		DATE	L/21/06
TITLE	MANY		N (<u> 1 304-925</u>	-0233	ADDRESS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP1370

Ō

DEP13705

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODZEN

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN		TER	OI OAL	770000000	SHIP VIA	<u> </u>	.О.В	FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/ ID OPENING DATE		11/01/	2007		DID	PENTAC	TIME (11.70DW
	T	11/21/		CAT		OPENING)1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UN	ΠPRICE.	AMOUNT
	DAVID	L. MAR	TIN,	PE				
					PROTECTION/DLR/	SPECIAL	REC.	
	116 IN	DUSTRI	AL DR	IVE				
	DAK HI	LL, WV	2590	1	(304) 465-1	911		
					ETED IN ACCORDAN			
					NS PREPARED BY T			
	1			1	ON AND PURCHASE	1		1
	THE DE	PARTME	NT OF	ADMI	NISTRATION, PURC	HASING	DIVISION	•
	DDEEEDI	ENICE E	np HC	E NE	DOMESTIC STEEL P	PUDILLE		
	FREFER	ENCE I	UK US	L. U1	DONESTIC STEEL T	KODOC 13		
	1. EX	CEPT W	HFN A	UTHOR	IZED BY THE DIRE	CTOR OF	THE	
	1			1 1	N PURSUANT TO SU	!		v .
	1			1 1	USE OR SUPPLY ST	ì		7
	5	,		1 1	ROJECT OTHER THA	Ē		
	PRO	ODUCTS	MADE	IN T	HE UNITED STATES	. AS US	ED USED 1	c
	TH:	IS CON	TRACT	,				
	Α.				T PROJECT" MEANS	1		· •
		į.			F, OR ANY ADDITI	1) N
					PROVEMENT TO ANY			
)		1 1	LUDING, BUT NOT			1
		l l			R THE INSTALLATI			NG
		- 1		: 1	VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN			
		, i	J	· .	PURSUANT TO A C			_
					VIRGINIA FOR WHI			
				1	R AFTER JUNE 6,		74 E 1 C.	
		0021		0,, 0	, , , , Lit out by			
	В.	"STE	EL PR	орист	S" MEANS PRODUCT	S ROLLE	D, FORMET),
		SHAP	ED, D	RAWN,	EXTRUDED, FORGE	D, CAST	,	
		FABR	ICATE	D OR	OTHERWISE SIMILA	RLY PRO	CESSED, C)R
				1	COMBINATION OF			
		SUCH	OPER	ATION	S, FROM STEEL MA	DE BY TI	HE OPEN	
		enne e driver		SEFRE	 ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	UDITIONS		
NATURE \		\		و شاق بدرسانی	TELEPHONE	***************************************	DATE	
<u> </u>	muz		$\mathcal{W}_{\mathbf{x}}$		304-925	- 0253		11/21/06
rp. Secret	ll vre) FE		55-058	0174	AD	DRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13705**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN				SHIP VIA		F,O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/ D OPENING DATE:		1/21/200/		рт	D OBEN	THO TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANT	1/21/2006 TTY UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		ING TIME 0	AMOUNT
	c.	BESSEMER	OR OT	OXYGEN, ELECTR HER STEEL MAKI " MEANS THE UN	NG PRO	CESS.	
		t t	AR, SU	CLUDES ALL TER BJECT TO THE J	1		1
:	WRI	t t	HORIZE	E PURCHASING D THE USE OF FO	‡		
	. А.	EXCEED O TOTAL CO HUNDRED GREATER. COST IS	NE TEN NTRACT DOLLAR FOR T THE VA	ACH CONTRACT I TH OF ONE PERC COST OR TWO T S (\$2,500.00), HE PURPOSES OF LUE OF THE STE	ENT (. HOUSAN WHICH THIS	1%) OF THE D FIVE EVER IS SECTION, THE	
	В.	DETERMIN NOT PROD QUANTITY	ES THA UCED I OR OT	F THE PURCHASI T SPECIFIED ST N THE UNITED ST HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT RI	EEL MA FATES F REAS	TERIALS ARE IN SUFFICIEN ONABLY	T
	OF '	THIS SECT	AM NOI	SES STEEL PRODI Y BE SUBJECT TO CODE SECTION !	CIVI	L PENALTIES	
	REV. 10	/01/01					
	EXHIBIT	5			and the same of th		
	NOTICE .	TO PROCEE		IS CONTRACT IS			
NATURE 1		1	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND I	 	DATE	
E - Dan	my	Y. Clay	ç	304-92	.5 - 0253		1/21/06



ADOUZE

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

7

RFQ NUMBER DEP13705

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **Green Mountain Company** 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 10/12/2006 **BID OPENING DATE:** 11/21/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR NICHOLAS COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5-1, ET, SEQ. ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 11/21/06 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174 Corp. Secretary



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ť

DEP13705

PAGE

ADDRES	SCORRE	SPOND	ENCE TO	ATTENT	ION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NODZEK

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
DAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/21/06	DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE		SHIF	VIA	T	F.O.	B.	· · · · · · ·	FREIGHT	ERMS
FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERNATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 FOR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 PUUNDS OF	10/12/	2006										
FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABORY MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SUBETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERNATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF	BID OPENING DATE:	11/	21/2006	·		BID	OPI	ENING "	TIME	01	:30PM	
AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO 00 BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABDR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000 AND, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$10,000 POUNDS OF	LINE	QUANTITY						UNIT	PRICE		AMOL	INT
THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 POUNDS OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FIGNATURE AND CONDITIONS POWER THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$0,000 POUNDS OF												
BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE PROPERTY OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS		THE BID PSUBMITTED BIDDER SH MATERIAL BONDS MAY IRREVOCAB SOLVENT STATE OF IN LIEU OONLY BE ACOR BUSINE	AYABLE TO WITH EACH ALL ALSO BOND FOR LETTER URETY COMWEST VIRGER A PERFOLLOWED FOR SS CHECKS	THE H BIE FURNI 100% DED I OF C PANY INIA. RMANC R PRO	STATE O AS A B SH A PE OF THE N THE F REDIT, AUTHORI A LET E AND L JECTS U NOT ACC	F WEST VID BOND. RFORMANCOMMOUNT CORM OF ACTURED TO EXTER OF CORMODER \$100 PROPERIES	E DE CUI	GINIA, THE SUC BOND AN THE CON ERTIFIE RNISHEI BUSINES DIT SUE ERIAL E DOO. F	SHALL CCESSF ND LAB NTRACT ED CHE D BY A GS IN BMITTE BOND W PERSON OF TH	BE UL OR/ CK, THE D ILL AL		
DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/21/06		BOND. () MAIN COVERING THE SUCCE	TENANCE B THE ROOFI SSFUL VEN	OND: NG SY	A TWO	(2) YEAR	МА	AINTENA	ANCE B	מאס		
EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 TILE THE TELEPHONE 11/21/06		DOMESTIC		GLAS	S & STE	EL IN PU	BLI	IC WORK	(S	Application of the state of the		
IGNATURE JOHN JOHN JOHN JOHN JOHN JOHN JOHN JOHN		EVERY CON ALTERATIO PUBLIC WO IN THE CA MORE THAN	TRACT FOR N, REPAIR RKS, WHER SE OF STE \$50,000	CONS , IMP E THE EL ON OR WH	TRUCTIO: ROVEMEN' COST I: LY, WHE! ERE MOR	N, RECON T OR MAI S MORE T RE THE C E THAN 1	STF NTE HAN DS7	RUCTION ENANCE N \$50,0 F OF ST	I, OF IOO AN EEL I INDS O	D, S F		
11/21/06	and the second s		A contract of the contract of	SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR		NDITIO	ons				
THE ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND THE PROP	IGNATURE /) () ANA	m O	Clair			304-925	-025	53			21/06	
~~p+ ~~~~~~,	ITIE	1 1 1 1	ittiN //	5-05803	L74				ESS CHAN			ABOVE



NODZE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEP13705

PAGE ...

:: ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

- Ω - Ω

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINT	rÉD	TEF	RMS OF SAL	. E., (1)	SHIP	VIA	N. State	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
10/12/	2006								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/21/	2006			BID	OPENIN	G TIME (01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NU	MBER	Į.	JNIT PRICE	TAUOMA
	O-T-F-1	ADE DE	OUTDE	n T.	E CTATE I	ITÍL ACC	EDT ON	IV ATTIMENI	
								LY ALUMINUTED STATES	
	1		I		MACHINERY PUBLIC V		1	PURCHASEI	0
1	,		1				1	E COST OF	
1			1 1		AN \$50,00 ED IN PUI		1		
			-				L. T.		
			: 1				f .	TS MAY BE TS IS FOUI	vn
,	TO.BE	UNREAS	DNABL	E. S	UCH COST	IS UNRE	ASONAB	LE IF IT	IS
	ř				N THE BII STIC ALUN			REIGN MADI R STEEL	
	PRODUC	TS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR PROI	DUCED IN	A "SU	BSTANTIAL	
					S DEFINEI OREIGN PF			SUPPLIED	
ſ :				1	CTS ARE 3		ORE HI	GHER IN	,
	PRICE	IHAN I	HE FU	KETON	MADE PRO	יסטנוס.	[
l i			, ,		OF A CON		1	HE ABOVE	
	DETERM	INES T	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS A	BID FOR	LIKE	FOREIGN	
l i					EL THAT I MESTIC PR		i	AND LOWER	
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRITING,	A REEV	ALUATI	ON AND	
3			1 1		T BID FOR ATE IN TH			C PRODUCTS EY ARE	S.
1			1 1		INUM, GLA		1		
	REV. 3	/88							
	EXHIBI	т 9							
			001111	05.0	AOUMOIII ET	CEMENT	05 601	CIBUCTION	
1	PROJEC			LE &	ACKNOWLED	JEEMEN!	UF CUN	STRUCTION	
the state of the s				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	Sala a Garage Contract	NDITIONS		
	my C	$\rightarrow . O$	laux		· · ·	304-925	-0253	DATE	11/21/06
mue Corp. Secreta	ary (<u> </u>	IN ()	55-058	0174	Markatakan daram melanca Marankan kandan dan darak darak dari	Α	DDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZM<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

5 H 1 p

Ŏ

DEP13705

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

۶7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
10/12/	2006							
BID OPENING DATE:		11/21/	I.,		BID	OPENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP CAT NO	ΠE	M NUMBER	UNIT PRICI		AMOUNT
- The state of the	TO ABI	DE BY	THE FOLL	WING SC	HEDULE IN	HALL BE REQ ISSUING AGENCIES:	UIRED	
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL PAF ATIONS FO LL BE FOF IVISION.	TIES THE R THE P WARDED THE AR DENDUM	AT HAVE PR ROJECT. T TO THE BUY CHITECT/EN TO THE STA	ARE THE ADD DCURED DRAW HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE S GINEER SHAL TE AGENCY F	INGS TATE L ALSO	
1	INTERE OPENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN	ARTIES AN . ANY AI FOURTEEN	D, IF N	SHOULD BE	TO ALL EXTEND THE RECEIVED BY TO THE BID		
	BIDDERS AND THI REGULAS SHALL A EXCEPT	LL ADD S AND E STAT TIONS ALSO A ION MA	ENDA SHOUSUBMITTEDE AUDITORTHAT APPLY TO AY BE FOR	TO THE 'S OFFICE Y TO THE N ADDENS AN ADDE	STATE PURCE. THE SECONDENIES ORIGINAL DUM DOCUMENDUM THAT	KNOWLEDGED CHASING DIV AME RULES A BIDDING DO NT. THE ON IS ISSUED F TIME AND/O	ISION ND CUMEN LY OR THE	
	REV. 1	1/96		-				
	EXHIBI.	T 10						
	ADDENDI	JM ACK	NOMLEDGEW	ENT				
	I HEREI	BY ACK	NOWLEDGE	RECEIPT	OF THE FO	LLOWING CHE	CKED	
N N			SEE.F	EVERSE SIDE F		IDITIONS	and the second second	
SIGNATURE DOWN	mux <	J. C	lay		304-925-	0253	DATE 11	/21/06
ππιε Corp. Secreta	Λ	U FEI		80174				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VHZDOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13705

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

. O

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	<u>Filada</u>		SHIP VIA	T		.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/			<u></u>	entra en entrata de estados.		<u>inimali malinifarantu manik sebelah da 184</u>	1	Majassisiissa	<u>. " '4</u>		
BID OPENING DATE		11/21/	2006			BID	OP	ENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIIIY	UOP.	CAT. NO.	ΠE	M NUMBER		UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
						E NECESSAF			IONS	TO MY	
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :								
	NO. 1	• •									
	NO. 2	• •									
	ND. 3	•		• • • •	• • • •						
	NO. 4	•			• • • •						
	NO. 5	•	• • • •								
						CONFIRM T					
		Join	inis	7:1	larz.	sı	I GN	ATURE			
	• • • • •	Gree	n Moun	tain (ompany		MP.	ANY			
			. 11/21	/06			TE			1	
	REV. 1	1/96									
				CONT							
				CUNI	KACTUKS	LICENSE					
						1-2 REQUI					
	STATE I	3				WEST VIRG					
	LICENS: LICENS					TO ISSUE CONTRACTO					
						IRGINIA D					
, in the second	granja:			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	NDITI	ONS			
SIGNATURE 1	\sim	X. U	aux			TELEPHONE 304-925	5 - 02	253		DATE 11	/21/06
nnue Corp. Secreta	Λ	U FEI	M D	55-058	0174		T	ADE	PRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP13705 PAGE

. 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ö

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SA	LE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/			····		<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE:	T	11/21/	F 4 1/2 W 1 1 1 1	1 (42.52.6)	Language Const.	i Na none di rocci	<u>BID</u>	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	птү	UOP	CAT NO.	ΠĒ	M NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMQUNT
	CAPITO 25305.			l .	•			CHARLESTON, W	v
	;	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	L.		-	IRES ANY RACTORS LICENS	E
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET	E :				; ; ;	
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		Green N	1ountair	ı Çomî	any	• • •
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	. :	WV0020	57		• •
		THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LI			TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE	OF
				AP	PLICAB	LE LAW			
	& REGUL	ATION INFO	S, PU RMATI SSUED	RCHAS ON PR BY T	ING DI' OVIDED HE PUR	VISION IN TH CHASIN	POL E "R G DI	NG DIVISION RU ICY STATEMENTS EQUEST FOR VISION IS THE ENT.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	ANY OTH OR ALTE	IER SO RS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR I	WRITTE:	N, W FRO	ION MANUALS, ON HICH CONTRADIC METHE SOURCES AND OF NO	TS
1	FOR AGE A SIGNE	,				ED TO:	Proposition of the Control of the Co		
NATURE \				SEE REV	ÆRSE SIDE F	OR TERMS A		IDITIONS	
	\sim	$Y \cup Y$	aux				925 - 0		ate 11/21/06
r. P. Secretar	Λ	() FE	N ()55	-05801	74		٠		IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13705

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

0H-P-F0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF	SALE	sH	P VIA	F.O	В.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		3 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7						
LINE	1.0	11/21/200 ITITY UO		ITEM	BID JUMBER	OPENING UNIT	FIME 0] Price	AMOUNT
	P B 2	EPARTMENT URCHASING UILDING 1 019 WASHI HARLESTON	DIVISI 5 NGTON S	ON TREET, E	AST			
		ST CONTAIN						
		CB-23	The state of the s	Total de la constantina del constantina de la constantina de la constantina del constantina de la cons				
	BID OPE PLEASE	D.: ENING DATI ENING TIMI PROVIDE A T YOU REGA	1 1 1 FAX N		CASE IT	IS NECES	SSARY TO	
			30	4-925-9230)		, man man man	
	****	THIS IS	THE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	705 ****	* TOTAL:	\$329,000.00
The state of the s								
1 (1987) (1988) (1988)			SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	 	
IGNATURE A CAMA	mus C	J. Clara	<u></u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TELEPHONE 304-925-	<u> </u>	DATE	/21/06
orp. Secreta	ry Dag	NDING TO RE	55_050	017/		ADDD	EGG CHANCEG	TO BE MOTED ABOVE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP13705 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

/ENDC	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	THUOMA
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: Chicopee Coal Company, Inc.		
	***************************************	PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-3010-87</u>		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 959.00
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$10.0
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 10.00
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$259,529.00
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$_7,000.0
6.0		REVEGETATION		
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ 500.0
6.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$ 500.0
6.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>500.0</u>
6.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ 500.0
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>700.0</u>
8.0	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE POND NUMBER ONE (1)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>745.</u> C
9.0	2,400 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$.50 PER LF	\$ <u>1,200.0</u>
10.0		RIP-RAP LIMESTONE CHANNEL		
10.1	LUMP SUM	OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL NUMBER ONE (1)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>31,625.0</u>
10.2	LUMP SUM	OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>6,900.0</u>
L1.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>10.0</u>
2.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	No Bid It

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13705
SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 E

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

TEM NO.	QUANT	TTTY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
13.0			STABILIZE SLIDE AREA	LUMP SUM	
.4.0	88		LIMING		
*.0		2011		PER TON	\$ 4,312.0
. :					
					,
			TOTAL FOR PERMIT: <u>U-3010-87</u>		\$ <u>329,000.0</u>
	. •				
		-			
		Ì			

e de la companya de La companya de la co		Agency REQ.P.O# <u>13705</u>				
1		BID BOND				
of Charles of Westfiel OH with of West Virginia, as Ob well and truly to be made	d Center , OH its principal office in the City of <u>W</u> ligee, in the penal sum of <u>Five Pel</u> de, we jointly and severally bind ου	, a corporation of festfield Center rcent of Amount Bid urselves, our heirs, adm	_, as Principal, and <u>Ohic</u> ganized and existing und _, as Surety, are held an _ (\$5% inistrators, executors, su	Farmers Insurance Company ler the laws of the State of d firmly bound unto the State) for the payment of which, ccessors and assigns.		
Department of Adminis	of the above obligation is such the tration a certain bid or proposal, at pany, Inc REQ#13705 - Acco	itached hereto and mad	e a part hereof, to enter	-		
NOW THERE	FORE,					
(b) If said bid hereto and shall furnish agreement created by t force and effect. It is ex	shall be rejected, or shall be accepted and the Principal any other bonds and insurance re he acceptance of said bid, then this expressly understood and agreed that of this obligation as herein state	equired by the bid or pro is obligation shall be nu at the liability of the Su	pposal, and shall in all oth Il and void, otherwise this	ner respects perform the sobligation shall remain in full		
The Surety, fo way impaired or affecte waive notice of any suc	r the value received, hereby stipula d by any extension of the time with h extension.	ates and agrees that th nin which the Obligee m	e obligations of said Sure ay accept such bid, and	ty and its bond shall be in no said Surety does hereby		
	WHEREOF, Principal and Surety h			•		
•	orate seals to be affixed hereunto a	and these presents to b	e signed by their proper	officers, this		
21st day of	November 2006					

Principal Corporate Seal

Surety Corporate Seal

Green Mounfain Company

(Name of Principal)

(Must be President or

Vice President)

President

(Title)

Ohio Farmers Insurance Company

(Name of Surety)

Gregory T. Gordon, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint
LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA

A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, TAMMY M. LLOYD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WVits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and select and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 14th day of JULY

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina ss.: The transmission

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Bv: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2005, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 14th day of JULY sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ss.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 215 day of



RFQ No.	DEP13705
---------	----------

AFFIDAVIT 060

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Revised 02/08/06

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Green Mountai	n Company		
Authorized Signature: \(\) \(\) \(\) \(\) \(\) \(\) \(\)	V. Clar	Date: <u>1</u>	1/21/06
No Dobs Afficiavit	0		